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In-person  

Judge Nat U. Hill III Meeting Room 
100 W. Kirkwood Avenue 

Bloomington, Indiana 
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AGENDA 
MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA) 

H Y B R I D   M E E T I N G 

When: March 1, 2023 at 5:30 PM 
Where: Monroe County Courthouse, 100 W Kirkwood Ave., Bloomington, IN 47404 Nat U Hill Room 

Zoom link: https://monroecounty-
in.zoom.us/j/82893022439?pwd=UVpqL204bUQ1dVhDUXcrVE8xV3NEdz09 

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799  
When prompted, enter the Meeting ID #: 828 9302 2439 

Password: 372100 

CALL TO ORDER  
ROLL CALL 
INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: December 7, 2022, January 4, 2023, February 1, 2023 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: NONE. 

OLD BUSINESS: NONE. 

NEW BUSINESS: 
1. VAR-22-52a Morical Design Standards Variance to the  

Environmental Constraints Overlay Area 1 from Chapter 825 
2. VAR-22-52b Morical Design Standards Variance to the Buildable Area 15% Slope 

Variance from Chapter 804 
One (1) 0.65 +/- acre parcel in Salt Creek Township, Section 35       
At 8525 E Alma ST, parcel #53-07-35-201-015.000-014 
Owner: Morical, Greg 
Zoned SR, ECO1 Contact: shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us 
***WITHDRAWN BY STAFF*** 

3. VAR-22-54 Wesemann Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804  
One (1) 0.56 +/- acre parcel in Richland Township, Section 16 
At 7140 W Ratliff RD, parcel # 53-04-16-100-023.000-011  
Owner: Wesemann, Tad  
Zoned ER. Contact: shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us 
***WITHDRAWN BY STAFF*** 

4. VAR-23-1 Cassady Buildable Area Variance to Chapter 804         PAGE 6 
5. VAR-23-7 Cassady Use Variance to Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit in Chapter 802 

One (1) 1.25 +/- acre parcel in Perry Township, Section 20 at  
4820-4830 S Rogers ST, parcel #53-08-20-400-073.000-008. 
Owner: Cassady, Randy 
Zoned RE1. Contact: acrecelius@co.monroe.in.us 
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6. VAR-23-2 Ertel & Forsyth Use Variance for Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit 
(DADU) Use from Chapter 802   PAGE 41 
One (1) 2.29 +/- acre parcel in Bloomington Township, Section 36 at 
4615 E State Road 45, parcel # 53-05-36-200-007.000-004. 
Owner: Ertel, Nicholas & Forsyth, Haley 
Zoned RE2.5. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us 

7. VAR-23-4 Bloomington Self Storage Buildable Area (Special Flood Hazard Area) 
Variance to Chapter 804 
One (1) 7.49 +/- acre parcel in Van Buren Township, Section 12 at  
2450 S Curry PIKE, parcel #53-09-12-300-023.000-015. 
Owner: Curry Pike Storage LLC 
Zoned LB. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us 
***CONTINUED BY STAFF*** 

8. VAR-23-5 Sojourn House Inc Use Variance to Group Home Class II   PAGE 61 
in Chapter 802 
One (1) 7.73 +/- acre parcel in Benton South Township, Section 33 at 7505 E 
Kerr Creek Road, parcel #53-06-33-200-003.000-003. 
Owner: Sojourn House, Inc. 
Zoned AG/RR, ECO3. Contact: jnester@co.monroe.in.us  

9. VAR-23-6 Taylor Minimum Lot Width Variance to Chapter 804    PAGE 103 
One (1) 2.5 +/- acre parcel in Richland Township, Section 21 at 
2968 N Louden RD, parcel #53-04-21-400-009.000-011. 
Owner: Taylor, Levi and Alexandria. 
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us 

10. CDU-23-1 Myers Automobile Repair Services, Minor Conditional Use   PAGE 110 
Request to Ch. 813 
One (1) 6 +/- acre parcel in Richland Township, Section 11 at 8567 W Vernal 
Pike, parcel #53-04-32-100-005.000-011. 
Owner: Myers, Jerry. 
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: drbrown@co.monroe.in.us 

11. VAR-23-8a Anderson Rear Yard Setback Variance to Chapter 833   PAGE 123 
12. VAR-23-8b Anderson Maximum Building Coverage Variance to Chapter 833 

One (1) 0.53 +/- acre parcel in Perry Township, Section 1 at 
4646 E Heritage Woods RD, parcel #53-08-01-100-089.000-008. 
Owner: Anderson, Patrick D & Sarah J 
Zoned RE2.5. Contact drbrown@co.monroe.in.us 

13. VAR-23-9 Whaley Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804  PAGE 132 
One (1) 1.00 +/- acre parcel in Bloomington Township, Section 14 at 3000 E 
Bethel LN, parcel 53-05-14-300-004.000-004. 
Owner: Baugh Whaley Investments LLC. 
Zoned CR. Contact: drbrown@co.monroe.in.us 

14. VAR-22-34 AMENDED: Arnold General Contractor Use Variance (Lot A)     
to Chapter 802 
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One (1) 5.78 +/- acre parcel in Washington Township, Section 24 
at 7850 N Wayport RD, parcel # 53-02-28-100-006.000-017. 
Owner: Ah & Sh LLC. 
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us 

15. VAR-22-36 AMENDED: Arnold General Contractor Use Variance (Lot B) 
to Chapter 802 
One (1) 6.2 +/- acre parcel in Washington Township, Section 24  
at 7854 N Wayport RD, parcel #53-02-28-100-002.000-017. 
Owner: Ah & Sh LLC. 
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us 

NOTE:  This is a virtual meeting via ZOOM as authorized by executive orders issued by the Governor of 
the State of Indiana.  Please contact the Monroe County Planning Department at  
PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us or by phone (812) 349-2560 for the direct web link to this virtual 
meeting. 

Written comments regarding agenda items may only be submitted by email until normal public meetings 
resume. Please submit correspondence to the Board of Zoning Appeals at:  
PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us no later than March 1, 2023 at 4:00 PM. 

Said hearing will be held in accordance with the provisions of:  IC 36-7-4-100 et seq.; & the County Code, 
Zoning Ordinance, and the Rules of the Board of Zoning Appeals of Monroe County, IN.  All persons 
affected by said proposals may be heard at this time, & the hearing may be continued as necessary. 

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies 
or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe 
County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible 
but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event. 

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government 
Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed. 

The meeting will be open to the public via ZOOM. 
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812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose 
specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and 
convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be 
transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to 
the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards 
variance, the Board must find that: 
(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health, 

safety, and general welfare of the community, because: 
 

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area; 
(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of 

existing or planned transportation and utility facilities; 
(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially 

departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That 
is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a 
development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus, 
effectively re-zone the property; and, 

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the 
hearing on the requested variance; 

 

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the 
area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because: 
 

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied; 
(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in 

the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water 
facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and, 

(3) It would adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on 
the requested variance; and, 
 

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to 
eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the 
terms of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards 
variance. 
 
812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that: 
(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community; 
 

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially 
adverse manner; 

 

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved; 
 

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the 
property for which the variance is sought; and, 

 

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in 
the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan: 

 

(1) Residential Choices 
(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities 
(3) Environmental Protection 
(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements 
(5) Distinguish Land from Property 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: March 1, 2023 

OVERVIEW 
This petition request includes a Design Standards Variance and a Use Variance. First, staff will review the 
Design Standards variance separately with the Board of Zoning Appeals. If the Design Standards variance 
is denied, the petitioner would no longer require a Use Variance and instead would be required to 
demolish 4830 S Rogers St and thereby remove the need for the Use Variance. 

VARIANCE REQUEST STRUCTURE ADDRESS 
VAR-23-1 – Buildable Area – Special Flood Hazard Area as 
specified under Ch 808 

4830 S Rogers ST 

VAR-23-7 – Use Variance – Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit 4820 S Rogers ST 

PETITIONER Randy Cassady 
ADDRESS 4830 & 4820 S Rogers ST, parcel #53-08-20-400-073.000-008 
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Perry, 20 
PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: 
ACREAGE +/- 0.648 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING RE1 RE1, Joseph Green PUD 
COMP. PLAN MCUA Open Space MCUA Open Space, MCUA Mixed 

Residential 
USE Two - Single Family Dwellings on 

one lot of record 
Single Family Residential, Mixed Use 
(currently vacant) 

4820 

4830 
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GENERAL BACKGROUND 

In July 2022 the Monroe County Building Dept. received a complaint for unpermitted work at the petition 
site. The Building Dept. called the petitioner and requested a permit application for the work (R-22-763). 
The Residential Alteration Repair permit is for “lifting [the] foundation” of the structure addressed as 
4830 S Rogers ST (for site photos see Exhibit 7). It was identified that the structure was moved west of 
the original location and raised by 11.3’. The Building Dept. issued a stop work order on 7/21/22.  
 
The property use and structures were considered “pre-existing non-conforming” under Chapter 803. This 
status means that “the uses of land and/or structures that were both in existence and in compliance with all 
land use and other laws on the date of passage of these regulations, and, further, that do not conform to 
the use regulations set forth in this ordinance, shall be deemed to be legal, pre-existing nonconforming 
uses” (803-1). 
 
Chapter 803 states that “any legal, pre-existing nonconforming use shall continue until or unless 
modified or terminated” and that “normal maintenance and repair of a building or other structure 
containing a nonconforming use may be performed, provided there is no physical change to the 
building or structure” or “intensify the nonconforming use” (803-1 H, 803-1 F). 
 
The property is zoned Estate Residential 1 (RE1) under the authority of Chapter 833. The property 
contains two detached primary residences which is not a permitted use under the Zoning Ordinance. The 
use was considered pre-existing non-conforming under Chapter 803. In order for the property to come 
into compliance, either a use variance would be required, or removal of one of the Single Family 
residences be required.   
 
The petitioner’s reasoning to relocate and raise the structure is because the structure regularly floods; the 
property and both residential structures are within the FEMA Zone AE and Administrative Floodway 
(also known as Special Flood Hazard Area). Both residential structures were considered pre-existing non-
conforming structures for non-compliance with county and state regulatory floodway requirements. Per 
Chapter 803-1A – “No legal, pre-existing nonconforming use of land and/or structure may be enlarged, 
moved or otherwise changed, except that such use may be changed to permitted use, unless a variance 
from the terms of the ordinance is obtained from the Board.” Once one structure on the property was 
moved without permits, the use of the property as having a second dwelling lost its’ pre-existing 
nonconforming use status and required immediate compliance. The options provided to the petitioner 
were to apply for a use variance, or to demolish one of the structures, as a Detached Accessory Dwelling 
Unit is not permitted in this zoning district. 
 
The petitioner is a General Contractor within the County and is familiar with Zoning and Building Dept. 
requirements. Had the proper permits been applied for before the relocation and lifting of the structure the 
petitioner would have been informed that the pre-existing non-conforming status of the property and 
structures would be removed. Planning Staff has been consistently communicating with the petitioner and 
has outlined the different options available to bring the property and structures into compliance with the 
ordinance (see Exhibit 6). A timeline of interactions can be found in Exhibit 4. 
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CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION 
VAR-23-1 Buildable Area to Ch. 804 Approval 
812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a 
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, 
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet. 
 
Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Recommended conditions for VAR-23-1 

1. Certified Engineered Construction plans submitted for review under R-22-763  
2. Sewer connectivity letter and related Local Floodplain Development permit application be 

submitted to staff for 4830 S Rogers St 
3. Demonstrate full compliance with Floodplain Development Permit (FP-23-1) and Building 

Permit R-22-763 prior to Certificate of Occupancy, including: 
a. An affidavit for flood openings and venting per Ch 808 shall be recorded with the deed 
b. Non-conversion agreement per Ch 808 shall be recorded with the deed 
c. A staff reviewed elevation certificate shall be approved and recorded with the deed 

 
 
Variance Type:  ☒ Design ☐ Use  

☒ Residential ☐ Commercial 
Planner: Anne Crecelius 

 
VAR-23-1 Buildable Area Design Standards Variance - BACKGROUND 

The petitioner has applied for one design standard variance from the Buildable Area (Chapter 804) 
standards. The Buildable Area standard states that “any building or structure constructed after October 2, 
2015 must be located within a buildable area. The following shall not be included in the buildable area: 
Special Flood Hazard Area as specified in Chapter 808” (804-4 E).  
 
Chapter 808 defines “Special Flood Hazard Area” (SFHA) as “those lands within the jurisdiction of 
Monroe County and the Town of Stinesville subject to inundation by the regulatory flood. The SFHAs of 
Monroe County and the Town of Stinesville are generally identified as such on the Monroe County, 
Indiana and Incorporated Areas Flood Insurance Rate Map dated December 17, 2010 as well as any future 
updates, amendments, or revisions, prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with the 
most recent date. (These areas are shown on a FIRM as Zone A, AE, A1- A30, AH, AR, A99, or AO).”  
 
This petition site is entirely within Zone AE Floodway, which is the most restrictive for development and 
requires State approval. A state permit has been issued for an “elevated abode” under EA-40447 (see 
Exhibit 5). The Floodplain Administrator has requested an engineered plan to be reviewed for the local 
Floodplain Development permit application # FP-23-1 to confirm compliance with Chapter 808-5. This 
variance is the minimum required in order to maintain the structure addressed as 4830 on the site. The 
structure, as a result of the improvements, would sustain less flood damage. 
 
If the variance is approved, the petitioner will complete their building permit R-22-763 application and 
proceed with all necessary permit requirements. Additionally, if approved, the petitioner is then asking for 
a use variance to allow a second single family home on the property as a Detached Accessory Dwelling 
Unit. 
 
If the variance is denied, all applicable permits must be issued prior to the removal of 4830 S Rogers St 
and the residence at 4820 S Rogers St could remain without the need for a use variance and would be 
considered pre-existing nonconforming structure. 
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CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION 
VAR-23-7 Use Variance for a Detached Accessory 

Dwelling Unit in Chapter 802 
Denial 

812-5 Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find favorable 
findings for all five (5) criteria, A-E, listed after the agenda within the BZA packet. 
Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

- The petitioner has not demonstrated unnecessary hardship as there are several permitted uses under the 
RE1 Zoning District (See Exhibit 9) and therefore a denial of this use variance would not “Effectively 
deprive[d] the parcel owner of all reasonable economic use of the parcel.”  

- The request for this use variance is a self-created hardship because the petitioner did not seek out 
proper permits prior to initiating construction on the site.  

- The petitioner has not provided any information about whether the 4820 S Rogers St structure is safe 
for residency; by raising the structure adjacent, it’s implied that both structures on the lot are vulnerable 
to flooding and should be brought into compliance. If denied, the petitioner will be required to remove 
4820 or 4830 S Rogers St with all necessary permits. 

 
Variance Type:  ☐ Design ☒ Use  

☒ Residential ☐ Commercial 
Planner: Anne Crecelius 

VAR-23-7 Use Variance for a Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit - BACKGROUND 

The petitioner is requesting a Use variance to allow the second single family dwelling on the property to 
be classified as a “Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit” (DADU) use from Chapter 802. The intent of this 
would be to allow the second structure addressed as 4820 to remain. A DADU is defined as:  
 
Accessory Dwelling Units – A separate, complete housekeeping unit with a separate entrance, kitchen, 
sleeping area, and full bathroom facilities, which is an attached or detached extension to an existing 
single-family structure. 
 
Below are the conditions of the Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (DADU). The items in red below 
would not be able to be met on the petition site and would require later design standards variances to the 
Board of Zoning Appeals, if this use variance is granted. The lack of compliance with the required 
conditions of the DADU further supports denial of the request. 
 

Detached Accessory Dwelling Units 
55. The principal dwelling unit or accessory dwelling unit (ADU) or Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit (DADU) must be occupied by the owner of the lot, the minimum lot size must be 5 
acres, and must utilize a shared driveway with principal dwelling unit. Before final occupancy of 
the ADU or DADU, the property owner must record an affidavit and commitment stating that the 
property owner will reside on the property in either the principal dwelling unit or ADU or 
DADU. Once recorded, the affidavit and commitment (requiring owner occupancy) may not be 
removed or modified without Plan Commission approval. Only one accessory dwelling unit per 
lot of record is permitted. 
The following design criteria also apply to accessory dwelling units: 

Detached accessory dwelling unit (DADU) requirements: 
1. A DADU is limited to 1,000 square feet of residential space. 
2. The DADU must meet current standards of the residential, building, mechanical, 
electrical, energy, and environmentally critical areas codes. 
3. One off-street parking space is required for the DADU. 
4. A manufactured home may not be used as an accessory dwelling unit if it was 
constructed prior to January 1, 1981. 
5. A DADU must have a permanent connection to either an approved septic system or 
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sewer system. 
6. A Recreational Vehicle (RV) is not permitted as a DADU. 
7. Each DADU lot shall have a separate buildable area for each dwelling. 
8. A DADU lot or parcel of record created via the Sliding Scale subdivision option may 
only be constructed on the Parent Parcel Remainder.  
 

The petitioner has not provided any information about whether the 4820 S Rogers St structure is safe for 
residency. The State of Indiana has not issued any documentation for this structure in the Floodway; it 
does not have an Elevation Certificate, nor has it been inspected for compliance with Chapter 808. Since 
the structure is pre-existing nonconforming, it has not had to meet the standards to date; however, the 
alteration of 4830 S Rogers St has initiated the discussion of compliance for the petition site. 
 
If this variance is denied, the petitioner will be required to remove the structure from the lot by relocation 
or removal. If removal is pursued a demolition permit through the Monroe County Building Department, 
State permits, and a local Floodplain Development Permit will be required.   
 

 
EXHIBITS 

1. Petitioner’s Letter to the BZA 
2. Certified Plot Plan 
3. Construction Plans 
4. Enforcement Timeline 
5. DNR EA-40447 
6. January 6, 2023 Meeting Discussion Points 
7. Site Photos 
8. IDNR Permit FW-30153-2 for sanitary laterals 

4820  

4830 
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9. Permitted Uses under RE1 per Ch 833 
10. Enforcement Letter Dated November 16, 2022 
11. Drainage Board Meeting Packet – January 2023 – Clear Creek Flooding Concerns (starting on pg 

32) 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 1: Petitioner’s Letter 
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EXHIBIT 2: Certified Plot Plan 
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EXHIBIT 3: Construction Plans 
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EXHIBIT 4: Enforcement Timeline 

 
6-1-22 The MS4 Coordinator had a conversation in with Mr. Cassady and informed him that a 

Waterways Inquiry would be required through IDNR.  

7-8-22 Complaint came in through Building Department. Building Dept. staff called Mr. Cassady 
and asked them to apply for permit (submitted same day). 

7-12-22 Zoning Inspector explained to Mr. Cassady through the application that a better plot plan 
is needed. 

7-14-22 Assistant Director/ Floodplain Administrator explained through online application that an 
Indiana Waterways Inquiry needed to be completed due to Floodway location. 

7-18-22 After receiving photo of house from Building, Planning staff decided to do a site visit as it 
appeared the house had been moved and elevated. 

7-20-22 The Zoning Inspector and Assistant Director/Floodplain Administrator performed a site 
visit and spoke with Mr. Cassady. It was confirmed the home at 4830 S Rogers St was 
moved and altered without any permits. Afterwards, Mr. Cassady came into the Planning 
Office and scheduled a meeting for the following week. 

7-21-22 Building Department issued a Stop Work Order. 

7/25/22 Meeting with the Director, Assistant Director/Floodplain Administrator, Mr. Cassady, and 
two family members. Reviewed certified plot plan requirements and reviewed planning 
options. 

7-29-22 Received certified mail from Doug Graham of Bynum Fanyo stating he would begin work 
on a certified plot plan on or before September 13, 2022 

8/1/2022 Due to safety concerns the Building Dept. requested Mr. Cassady permanently stabilize 
the elevated structure. 

8/29/2022 Assistant Director called Mr. Cassady to provide updates since no record of a Waterway 
Inquiry was found during a follow up with DNR. 

11-16-22 Enforcement Letter sent requesting that following information with the deadline to 
respond by 11-28-2022 

1. What is the status of the Certified Plot Plan? 
2. What is the status of submitting a stamped design to the Building Department? 
3. Submit to Planning staff evidence that a Waterways Inquiry Request was made. 
4. Submit update on state permit EA-40447. 
5. Please inform us of your plans for sewage disposal and grey water treatment?  

11-22-22 Walk-in meeting between Mr. Cassady, the Director, and Assistant Director/Floodplain 
Administrator. Responses to 11-16-22 enforcement letter. – See Exhibit 10. 

11-28-22 Email between Doug Wagner (IN DNR) and Mr. Cassady provided to Planning Staff. 
Advised on how to submit Waterway Inquiry. Provided information about structure 
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elevation specifications. Information that local permits would be required through county.  

12-16-22 DNR issued a permit for the Elevated Abode at 4830 S Rogers St 

01-06-23 Meeting with the Director, Assistant Director/Floodplain Administrator, Mr. Cassady and 
family member. Reviewed certified site plan and reviewed planning options. – See 
Exhibit 6. 

1-10-23 Meeting with a Planner and Mr. Cassady to assist with a variance application, VAR-23-1. 
The Assistant Director/Floodplain Administrator informed Mr. Cassady that a use variance 
could be sought for the second home as a DADU use.  

1-30-22 A Planner confirmed with Mr. Cassady intent to apply for the use variance and received 
authority to apply on his behalf with the same materials, see VAR-23-7. 
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EXHIBIT 5: Certified Plot Plan 
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EXHIBIT 6: January 6, 2023 Meeting Discussion Points 

 
Review of Certified Plot Plan 
Floodplain Administrator, AICP 
4820 – 4830 S Rogers Street 
Permit #R-22-763 
 
General Planning Review Notes: 
Thanks for showing all of the requirements needed per Chapter 815 of the Zoning Ordinance. During the 
review, the following were noted: 

1. The pre-existing non-conforming status of your property was removed once your structure was 
relocated per Chapter 803. The pre-existing nonconforming status cannot be recovered by simply 
placing the elevated structure back in its original position due to the way that Chapter 803 is 
administered. To bring the property into compliance there are possible scenarios staff has 
identified, though there may be other options. 

a. Request a Demolition Permit and fully and completely demolish the home at 4820 S 
Rogers St prior to release of Certificate of Occupancy for the home at 4830 S Rogers St. 
To demolish this structure state and local flood permits would have to be issued to have a 
complete demolition application.  

b. Relocation of the structure to a different lot of record with appropriate permits to a new 
location. This would include state and local flood permits much like a demolition. No 
relocation may occur prior to state and local permits being issued. 

c. Rezone to a Chapter 802 zone which requires Commissioner Approval (minimum 4 
months’ timeline). Then apply for a Use Variance for Detached Accessory Dwelling 
Unit. 

d. Rezone to a PUD. This involves a lengthy timeline and Commissioner approval required. 
e. Propose a text amendment. The Ordinance Review Committee would determine if this 

would even be entertained to proceed to the Plan Commission for review. Should it be 
accepted then it would be Commissioner approval (minimum 4 months). 

***NOTE: These are possible scenarios and no process is guaranteed. We recommend you work 
with a design professional and land use attorney to advise you on the way forward. 

2. The minimum Side Yard setback is 20’ plus 4’ for each additional story, therefore, the minimum 
Side Yard setback would be 24’. This is based on the fact that your plot plan lists the structure as 
a ‘Two Story House’ and photographs confirm this. Your structure is only demonstrating 22.09’ 
from the southern property line. There are several options staff has identified to bring the 
structure into compliance. There may be other options not listed below. You will want to discuss 
with staff the specifics of each option and the other requirements involved with each. 

a. Apply for a Side Yard Setback Design Standards Variance  
b. Relocate the structure through permitting 
c. You had mentioned once that you could combine this lot with the lot you own to the 

south for Planning and Zoning purposes but this would likely require the removal of the 
home at 4848 S Rogers. Language to combine lots is found in Chapter 804-2(B)(4). 

d. It might also be possible to shift the lot line through a Type E Subdivision but you must 
demonstrate compliance with the lot to the south with regards to setbacks. For this option, 
you must consult with a professional land surveyor. 
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3. The structure is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area, which is not considered buildable area 
under 804-4(E). You will need a Design Standards Variance for Chapter 804 Buildable Area 
Special Flood Hazard Area to bring the structure into compliance. 
 

4. In the application for the permit, you state that the property has access to sewer. Prior to releasing 
the ILP, staff will need confirmation that sewer is present and available for connection.  
 

5. Depending on your answers to the floodplain review below there may possibly require additional 
variances and or permits required.  
 

Floodplain Administrator Review Notes: 
 
DNR issued EA-40447 on 12/16/2022. 
• Please file a local Floodplain Development Permit Application in OpenGov. 

https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/categories/1085/record-types/6593 
 

Compliance with Chapter 808 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance is required. Planning staff has 
given you a copy of this chapter in the past. Compliance will be documented under the Floodplain 
Development permit application review above. Answers to the following questions will assist staff in the 
review of your development in the floodplain.  

1. Show access to the home (stairs, porch, landing) 
2. Has any fill been brought to the site? The site must meet Ch 808-5(A)(11). 
3. Has there been any removal of materials such as gravel/concrete? 
4. Show locations of all utilities and how they will physically connect to the structure.  
5. Will there be any fully enclosed areas formed by foundation and other exterior walls below the 

flood protection grade? The letter from DNR EA-40447 “Project Description: An existing 28’ by 
40’ residence was relocated slightly and elevated. The structure's main floor (habitable living 
space) has a finished floor elevation of 669.0 feet, NAVD88. The foundation walls will be 
equipped with vents to allow for the passage of floodwaters. Electrical equipment will be 
floodproofed and installed to at least flood protection grade.” What is the design of these 
foundation walls? 

6. CBU and State DNR approvals required for sewer / utility connection. 

You will want to focus on the ordinance section below and provide information on the applicable 
parts of the ordinance. 
808-5. Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction.  
(A) General Standards.  

 
In all SFHAs and known flood prone areas the following provisions are required:  
 

(1) New construction and substantial improvements shall be anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse or lateral movement of the structure.  
 
(2) Manufactured homes shall be anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or lateral movement. 
Methods of anchoring may include, but are not limited to, use of over-the-top or frame ties to 
ground anchors. This standard shall be in addition to and consistent with applicable state 
requirements for resisting wind forces. 
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(3) New construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed with materials and utility 
equipment resistant to flood damage below the FPG.  
 
(4) New construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed by methods and practices 
that minimize flood damage.  
 
(5) Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, air conditioning equipment, utility meters, and other 
service facilities shall be located at/above the FPG or designed so as to prevent water from 
entering or accumulating within the components below the FPG. Water and sewer pipes, 
electrical and telephone lines, submersible pumps, and other waterproofed service facilities may 
be located below the FPG.  
 
(6) New and replacement water supply systems shall be designed to minimize or eliminate 
infiltration of flood waters into the system.  
 
(7) New and replacement sanitary sewage systems shall be designed to minimize or eliminate 
infiltration of flood waters into the system.  
 
(8) On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid impairment to them 
or contamination from them during flooding.  
 
(9) Any alteration, repair, reconstruction or improvements to a structure that is in compliance 
with the provisions of this ordinance shall meet the requirements of “new construction” as 
contained in this ordinance.  
 
(10) Parking lots, driveways, and sidewalks within the SFHA shall be constructed with permeable 
materials.  
 

The link to apply for a Design Standards Variance is located on OpenGov here: 
https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/categories/1085/record-types/6478 
The link to apply for a Residential Demolition Permit is located on OpenGov here: 
https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/categories/1083/record-types/6604 
Let me know if you need access to any of the other applications listed in the review notes. 
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Resources: 
https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-08/FEMA_P-312.pdf 
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https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_p-
348_protecting_building_utility_systems_from_flood_damage_2017.pdf 
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https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_tb_2_flood_damage-
resistant_materials_requirements.pdf 
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EXHIBIT 7: Site Photos 2022 and 2023  

 
July 2022 Photo before stabilization 
 

 
All following photos taken February 2023 after stabilization 
 

29



 
 

 
 

30



 
 

 
 

31



 
 
 

 
 

32



 
 

 
 
 

33



 
 

 

34



 
  

35



EXHIBIT 8:IDNR Permit FW-30153-2 for sanitary laterals 
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EXHIBIT 9: Uses Permitted in the Estate Residential 1 Zoning District 
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EXHIBIT 10: Enforcement Letter Dated November 16, 2022 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: March 1, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

VAR-23-2 Use Variance to allow Detached 
Accessory Dwelling Unit 

Denial 

812-5 Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards 
variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all five (5) criteria, A, B, C, D, and E listed after  
the agenda within the BZA packet. 

In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that: 
A. the approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the 

community; 
B. the use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 

affected in a substantially adverse manner; 
C. the need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved; 
D. the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary 

hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought; and, 
E. the approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the 

five (5) principles set forth in the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan: 
1. Residential Choices
2. Focused Development in Designated Communities
3. Environmental Protection
4. Planned Infrastructure Improvements
5. Distinguish Land from Property

Hardship or Unnecessary Hardship. Significant economic injury that: (A) Arises from the strict 
application of this ordinance to the conditions of a particular, existing parcel of property; (B) 
Effectively deprived the parcel owner of all reasonable economic use of the parcel; and (C) Is clearly 
more significant than compliance cost or practical difficulties. 

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Deny the use variance (Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit) to Chapter 802 based on the findings of fact. 
There is no substantial evidence the property cannot be utilized under one of the permitted uses listed in 
the RE2.5 zoning district, and therefore does not meet criteria 812-5(D). 

Variance Type: ☐ Design ☒ Use 
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial 

Planner: Drew Myers 

PETITIONER Ertel, Nicholas & Forsyth, Haley (owners & applicants) 
ADDRESS 4615 E State Road 45 

53-05-36-200-007.000-004 
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Bloomington Township, Section 36 
PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: 
ACREAGE +/- 229 acres 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING RE2.5 RE2.5 and LB 
CDO ZONE MCUA Rural Transition MCU Rural Transition; Farm and Forest 
USE Single-family Residential Single-family Residenital; 
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EXHIBITS 
1. Pictometry & staff visit photos  
2. Petitioner Letter 
3. Petitioner Site Plan 
4. Letters of Support 
5. Link to Chapter 833 – Permitted uses in RE2.5 
6. Septic Permit Application WW-23-13 

 
SUMMARY 

The petitioner is requesting a Use Variance to establish a “Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit” at 4615 E 
State Road 45 on 2.29 acres.  The subject property is zoned Estate Residential 2.5 (RE2.5) and currently 
exhibits the land use of single-family residential.  The petitioner intends to remodel an existing detached 
outbuilding into an approximately 500 sq. ft. detached accessory dwelling unit (DADU) with an attached 
garage and greenhouse.  The petitioner intends to connect the accessory structure to an existing septic 
system that will be upgraded as part of a bedroom addition to the primary residence. See WW-23-13 for 
more information on the septic permit. 
 
Chapter 802 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance defines “Accessory Dwelling Unit” as: 
 

Accessory Dwelling Units – A separate, complete housekeeping unit with a separate entrance, 
kitchen, sleeping area, and full bathroom facilities, which is an attached or detached extension to 
an existing single-family structure. 

 
The use of a Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (DADU) is only permitted in the AG/RR, FR, and CR 
zoning districts and is subject to special conditions #53 and #55. 
 

53. Only permitted on lots 5 acres or greater in the AG/RR, CR, and FR zoning districts. 
 
55. The principal dwelling unit or accessory dwelling unit (ADU) or Detached Accessory Dwelling 
Unit (DADU) must be occupied by the owner of the lot, the minimum lot size must be 5 acres, and 
must utilize a shared driveway with principal dwelling unit. Before final occupancy of the ADU or 
DADU, the property owner must record an affidavit and commitment stating that the property 
owner will reside on the property in either the principal dwelling unit or ADU or DADU. Once 
recorded, the affidavit and commitment (requiring owner occupancy) may not be removed or 
modified without Plan Commission approval. Only one accessory dwelling unit per lot of record is 
permitted.  
 
The following design criteria also apply to accessory dwelling units: 
 
Detached accessory dwelling unit (DADU) requirements:  
1. A DADU is limited to 1,000 square feet of residential space. 
2. The DADU must meet current standards of the residential, building, mechanical, electrical, 

energy, and environmentally critical areas codes 
3. One off-street parking space is required for the DADU. 
4. A manufactured home may not be used as an accessory dwelling unit if it was constructed prior 

to January 1, 1981.  
5. A DADU must have a permanent connection to either an approved septic system or sewer 

system. 
6. A Recreational Vehicle (RV) is not permitted as a DADU. 
7. Each DADU lot shall have a separate buildable area for each dwelling. 
8. A DADU lot or parcel of record created via the Sliding Scale subdivision option may only be 

constructed on the Parent Parcel Remainder. 
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If the use variance is approved, the petitioner will be required to submit a residential building permit 
application and comply with all other building and zoning codes.  If the use variance is approved, several 
design standards will require additional variance approval.  For example, the subject property does not meet 
the minimum lot size requirement of 5 acres as required by condition #53.  Additionally, the existing 
structure to be converted into the DADU will not meet the required side yard setback. 
 
Estate Residential 2.5 (RE2.5) District 

 
Estate Residential 2.5 (RE2.5) District. The intent of this district is to required minimum lot sizes of 2. 
5 acres where sensitive environmental resources exist. Such environmental resources may include karst 
formations, wetlands, hillsides, heavily wooded land, and the lake’s watersheds. The dual purposes of this 
district are:  

A. To protect such sensitive environmental resources. 
B. To permit a rural level of development which will not endanger and can be used to protect these 

sensitive resources. 
 
 
 
 
 
EXHIBIT ONE: Pictometry and Site Photos 

 
Photo 1 – view from East 
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Photo 2 – view from North 
 

 
Photo 3 – facing southwest; E State Road 45 
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Photo 4 – facing northeast; E State Road 45 
 

 
Photo 5 – facing northwest; existing single family residence 
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Photo 6 – facing west; behind single-family residence; proposed DADU in background  
 

 
Photo 7 – facing northwest; proposed DADU conversion w/ attached garage 

46



 
Photo 8 – facing north; proposed DADU conversion w/ attached garage  
 

 
Photo 9 – facing north; proposed DADU conversion w/ attached garage 
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Photo 10 – facing northeast; proposed DADU conversion w/ attached garage 
 

 
Photo 11 -  facing south; proposed septic field 
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Photo 12 – facing north; neighbor’s property behind proposed DADU 
 

 
Photo 13 – facing east; side yard setback encroachment 
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Photo 14 – facing southeast; existing single-family residence from proposed DADU
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EXHIBIT TWO: Petitioner Letter & Owner Consent 
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EXHIBIT THREE: Petitioner Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT FOUR: Letters of Support 
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EXHIBIT FIVE: Permitted Use Table for RE2.5 
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EXHIBIT SIX: Septic Permit Application WW-23-13 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: March 1, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

VAR-23-5 Use Variance to Chapter 802 for Group 
Home Class II 

Approval 

812-6 Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a Use Variance, the 
Board must find favorable findings for all five (5) criteria, A, B, C, D & E below. 

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

Staff recommends approval of the Use Variance for a “Group Home Class II” with the following 
condition: 

1. The petitioner apply for a Site Plan review to ensure the site is meeting the requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance (i.e. parking, landscaping, septic capacity, etc).

Reasoning: 
 If approved, the petitioner must comply with the requirements under the Group Home Class II

use.
 State and Federal provisions require that those with disabilities and/or mental illness be

provided the same accommodations as those living without disability/mental illness. In this
light, the use should be considered to be in line with a Single Family Residential use and
therefore the use variance shall be granted.

Variance Type: ☐ Design ☒ Use  
☐ Residential ☒ Commercial 

Planner: Jackie N. Jelen 

The variance type is based upon the Permitted Land Use Table classifying this use as “Public and 
Semipublic” rather than “Residential”.  

812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval 
In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that: 

(A) the approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community; 

(B) the use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a 

PETITIONER Sojourn House Inc, C/o Carissa Muncie 
ADDRESS 7505 E Kerr Creek Rd 
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Benton South, 33 
PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: 
ACREAGE +/- 7.73 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING AG/RR, ECO3 FR, AG/RR, ECO3 
COMP. PLAN Farm and Forest Farm and Forest, Rural Residential 
USE Residential Residential 
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substantially adverse manner; 
  
(C) the need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved; 
  
(D) the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if 
applied to the property for which the variance is sought;  
 
Hardship or Unnecessary Hardship. Significant economic injury that: 

(A) Arises from the strict application of this ordinance to the conditions of a particular, existing 
parcel of property; 
 

(B) Effectively deprived the parcel owner of all reasonable economic use of the parcel; 
And 
 

(A) Is clearly more significant than compliance cost or practical difficulties. 
 
(E) the approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) 
principles set forth in the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan: 
(1) Residential Choices 
(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities 
(3) Environmental Protection 
(3) Planned Infrastructure Improvements 
(5) Distinguish Land from Property 
 
 

SUMMARY 
The petitioner, Sojourn House, Inc, is requesting use of an existing Single Family Residence as a “Group 
Home Class II”. Due to the zoning of the property as Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR), the use as a 
“Group Home Class II” is not permitted under the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance and therefore the 
petitioner is seeking a Use Variance. 
 
Group Home. A housing unit classified further as one of the following: 
 

Group Home, Class II. A facility providing 24-hour care in a protected living arrangement for 
not more than fifteen (15) residents. This classification includes homes for juvenile delinquents, 
halfway houses providing residence in lieu of institutional sentencing, halfway houses providing 
residence to those needing correctional and mental institutionalization. This classification also 
includes emergency shelter during crisis intervention for not more than fifteen (15) victims of 
crime, abuse, or neglect, and residential rehabilitation for alcohol and chemical dependence for 15 
or fewer individuals. 

 
BACKGROUND 

Sojourn House Inc requested information regarding two properties located in the County jurisdiction 
beginning in the Fall of 2022. Originally, staff gave the petitioner the information under the State Code, 
which classifies the type of use they are seeking as a “Residential Facility for Individuals with Mental 
Illness” (see Use Determination below). One property that we received questions for by the Sojourn 
House Inc for its use was 7505 E Kerr Creek Road. The petitioner submitted a use determination form on 
Dec 2, 2022, for 7505 E Kerr Creek and subsequently purchased the property on December 27, 2022. On 
December 14, 2022, staff mentioned that we believed the State Statute superceded the Monroe County 
Zoning Ordinance. It was based upon this information that the Sojourn House Inc purchased the property. 
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It was later determined that there were portions of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance that were not 
superceded by the State’s classification of this property as a “Residential Facility for Individuals with 
Mental Illness” and that a Use variance must be sought. A formal letter (Exhibit 1) was issued on January 
13, 2022, which is after the petitioner purchased the property. In summary, staff determined that the use 
could be defined as both a “Group Home Class II” and a “Residential Facility for Individuals with Mental 
Illness”. The Use Variance request before the BZA is only for the “Group Home Class II” use.  
 
 

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. Use Determination 
2. Discussion based on Use Determination 
3. Location Map & Site Conditions Map 
4. Petitioner’s Letter to the BZA 
5. Petitioner’s Site Plan 
6. Site Photos  
7. Architectural Plans 
8. Remonstrance Letters  
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MONROE COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION 
and office of the 
MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
501 N. Morton Street, Suite 224  
Bloomington, IN  47404 
Telephone: (812) 349-2560  /  Fax:  (812) 349-2967 
www.co.monroe.in.us 

Sojourn House, Inc 
7505 E Kerr Creek Rd 
Bloomington, In 47408 

Dear Sojourn House, Inc: 

Based on the information provided below, the use proposed at 7505 E Kerr Creek Rd falls under the 

“Group Home Class II” under our local Zoning Ordinance, and a “Residential Facility for Individuals with a 

Mental Illness” (IC 12-28-4-7) under the Indiana Code, which states:  

“Sec. 7. (a) A zoning ordinance (as defined in IC 36-7-1-22) may not exclude a residential facility 

for individuals with a mental illness from a residential area solely because the residential facility 

is a business or because the individuals residing in the residential facility are not related. The 

residential facility may be required to meet all other zoning requirements, ordinances, and laws. 

(b) A zoning ordinance may exclude a residential facility for individuals with a mental illness 

from a residential area if the residential facility will be located within three thousand (3,000) 

feet of another residential facility for individuals with a mental illness, as measured between lot 

lines.” 

The state further defines “Mentally Ill” as: 

“(2) For purposes of IC 12-28-4 and IC 12-28-5, a psychiatric disorder that: 

(A) substantially disturbs an individual's thinking, feeling, or behavior; and 

(B) impairs the individual's ability to function. 

The term does not include developmental disability.” 

Due to Sojourn Houses’ screening process (see information provided below), all clients would qualify as 

being “mentally ill” and therefore would fall under the “Residential Facility for Individuals with a Mental 

Illness.” The State Statute IC 12-28-4-7 says that a Zoning Ordinance “may not exclude a residential 

facility for individuals with a mental illness from a residential area solely because the residential facility 

is a business or because the individuals residing in the residential facility are not related.”  

Based on the state’s definition of the “Residential Facility for Individuals with a Mental Illness”, it also 

states that the “The residential facility may be required to meet all other zoning requirements, 

ordinances, and laws.” Therefore, the regulation of the Sojourn House, Inc use must not be based solely 

on the fact that it cannot meet the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance’s definition of a “Family”, and/or 

that it meets the definition of a “Business.” Here are the local Monroe County Zoning Ordinance 

(Chapter 801 and 802) definitions for each use: 

Family. A "family" consists of one or more persons each related to the other by blood, marriage, 
or adoption (including foster children), together with such relative or the representatives of the 
respective spouses who are living with the family in a single dwelling and maintaining a common 

EXHIBIT 1:
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household. A family may also be composed of not to exceed three (3) persons not so related, 
provided that such unrelated persons live in a single dwelling and maintain a common 
household and a single housekeeping unit. A family includes any domestic servants and not 
more than one (1) gratuitous guest residing with the family; such servants shall be included in 
the unrelated person limitation of this definition, and shall not be in addition thereto. 
 
Business. Any occupation, employment, or enterprise which occupies time, attention, labor 

and/or materials for compensation whether or not merchandise is exhibited or sold, or services 

are offered. 

The County’s definition of “Family” includes “three (3) persons not so related, provided that such 

unrelated persons live in a single dwelling and maintain a common household and a single housekeeping 

unit.” According to the information provided below, Sojourn House Inc plans to have four (4) women 

reside in the home full-time, and would not ever exceed eight (8) women. The state’s definition of a 

“Residential facility for individuals with a mental illness” does not include a limitation on the number of 

allowable residents. Though the Sojourn House Inc does provide information regarding maintaining a 

common single family household, there will also be other services provided to residents within the 

home that are outside of the scope of the definition of “Family”. 

The County’s definition of a “Business” is fairly broad and can encompass many uses under the County’s 

Use Table. The County defines the use “Group Home Class II” under Public and Semi-Public category as: 

“Group Home. A housing unit classified further as one of the following: 

(b) Group Home, Class II. A facility providing 24-hour care in a protected living arrangement for 

not more than fifteen (15) residents. This classification includes homes for juvenile delinquents, 

halfway houses providing residence in lieu of institutional sentencing, halfway houses providing 

residence to those needing correctional and mental institutionalization. This classification also 

includes emergency shelter during crisis intervention for not more than fifteen (15) victims of 

crime, abuse, or neglect, and residential rehabilitation for alcohol and chemical dependence for 

15 or fewer individuals.” 

Based on the County’s definition for “Group Home” and “Group Home Class II”, it states that it is 

classified as a “housing unit” that provides care for victims of “residential rehabilitation for alcohol and 

chemical dependence.” Similar to how a “Home Based Business” or “Home Occupation” can encompass 

both a residential use and business use, so does “Group Home Class II”. Therefore, Sojourn House is not 

being excluded due to business activity, but rather there is another use that encompasses the residential 

environment in which a business use like Sojourn House Inc will take place.  

Based on the information provided below by Sojourn House Inc, they will be applying for a state license 

to become a “Recovery Residence” at this location, which according to the Indiana State’s Family Social 

Services Administration (FSSA) website is: “…an umbrella term that includes a range of alcohol and drug 

free living environments, including recovery homes and sober living homes, that use peer support and 

other supportive services, to promote addiction recovery.” The classification of Sojourn House Inc as a 

“Group Home Class II” is from the basis that it is treating people needing “…residential rehabilitation for 

alcohol and chemical dependence for 15 or fewer individuals.”  
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The use of “Group Home Class II” is not listed as a permitted use in the Agriculture/Rural Reserve zoning 

district, which is the zoning district for 7505 E Kerr Creek Rd. Based on the information provided herein, 

the use is described as both “Residential facility for individuals with a mental illness” from the State 

Statute and “Group Home Class II” from the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance.  

The next step is for the Sojourn House, Inc to apply for a “Use Variance” to allow “Group Home Class II” 

to be permitted in the AG/RR zoning district. 

Summary of Sojourn House use: 

1. Statement of Sojourn’s House use: 

Residential program for women exiting trafficking.  Four women will live in the house at a time for 24 

months while they complete therapy, education, life-skills, and career building programs.   During the 

day, staff members and volunteers will conduct these programs.   The program is voluntary.   

Property will be used for living space and storage of some office equipment. 

 

2. Number of Vehicles involved in operation of the business 

3 vehicles. 

3. Number of Employees (on-site, both full and part-time) 

3 employees. 

4. Number of people receiving care 

4 people. 

 

5. Do you have a screening process or a way that women qualify to live in the Sojourn House? 

Yes. We use an interview process and a screen that is specific to human trafficking experiences.  In 
addition, we will use a series of established screens universally recognized by mental health clinicians:  

- PHQ9 Assessment baseline 
(https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwih4bPr0
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LD8AhWjKX0KHa2dCaUQFnoECA4QAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.uspreventiveservicestaskfor
ce.org%2FHome%2FGetFileByID%2F218&usg=AOvVaw2yZ9TqORR-INR_A1Fdw8-M)  

- GAD7 Baseline assessment (https://patient.info/doctor/generalised-anxiety-disorder-
assessment-gad-7)  

- ACE Screening Form (https://www.acesaware.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/ACE-
Questionnaire-for-Adults-Identified-English-rev.7.26.22.pdf)  

- Mental Health/suicide assessment 
(https://www.nimh.nih.gov/sites/default/files/documents/research/research-conducted-at-
nimh/asq-toolkit-materials/asq-tool/screening_tool_asq_nimh_toolkit.pdf)  

Each woman admitted into the residential program (this home) must: 

1. qualify under one of the above assessments  

2. be under the care of a mental health practitioner/clinician 

 

6. Are you planning on doing any type of remodel to the home, such as an increase in the 

number of bedrooms? 

We will not be doing any remodeling to the home. Nothing will be added, such as bedrooms or 

bathrooms that would change the footprint of the house or require a permit. 

7. Which agencies oversee your organization and its services 

- IDOH requires oversight we report on monthly  
- Thistle Farms National Network  
- We will complete the certification process with DMHA (DMHA requires 60 days of operation prior to 
cert. process) 
 

8. What licensing does Sojourn House have? 

The license we will obtain from DMHA is the Recovery Residence Certification 

9. What state reporting are you required to do? 

Our IDOH reporting goes through Division of Health Innovation Partnerships & Programs (HIPP)--Health 
Issues and Challenges (in relation to grant funding). 

 

Applicable Local Planning and Zoning Laws: 
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Condition #1. Permitted on existing lots of record after the issuance of a building permit by the Building 
Department. 
 
Family. A "family" consists of one or more persons each related to the other by blood, marriage, or 
adoption (including foster children), together with such relative or the representatives of the respective 
spouses who are living with the family in a single dwelling and maintaining a common household. A 
family may also be composed of not to exceed three (3) persons not so related, provided that such 
unrelated persons live in a single dwelling and maintain a common household and a single housekeeping 
unit. A family includes any domestic servants and not more than one (1) gratuitous guest residing with 
the family; such servants shall be included in the unrelated person limitation of this definition, and shall 
not be in addition thereto. 
 
Group Home. A housing unit classified further as one of the following: 
 

(a) Group Home, Class I. A facility providing 24-hour care in a protected living arrangement for not 
more than fifteen (15) residents. This classification includes foster homes, homes for the 
physically and mentally impaired, homes for the developmentally disabled, congregate living 
facilities for persons 60 years of age and older, and maternity homes. 
 

(b) Group Home, Class II. A facility providing 24-hour care in a protected living arrangement for not 
more than fifteen (15) residents. This classification includes homes for juvenile delinquents, 
halfway houses providing residence in lieu of institutional sentencing, halfway houses providing 
residence to those needing correctional and mental institutionalization. This classification also 
includes emergency shelter during crisis intervention for not more than fifteen (15) victims of 
crime, abuse, or neglect, and residential rehabilitation for alcohol and chemical dependence for 
15 or fewer individuals. 
 

Applicable State Laws: 
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Indiana is a Home Rule state. Local governments have all powers they need for effective government, 

except do not have the powers listed in Indiana Code 36-1-3-8(7). One of the big carve outs is that local 

governments cannot regulate conduct already regulated by the state. 

The State defines “Mental Illness” as – 

“IC 12-28-4-7 Zoning ordinances; residential facilities for individuals with a mental illness Sec. 7.  

(a) A zoning ordinance (as defined in IC 36-7-1-22) may not exclude a residential facility for 
individuals with a mental illness from a residential area solely because the residential 
facility is a business or because the individuals residing in the residential facility are not 
related. The residential facility may be required to meet all other zoning requirements, 
ordinances, and laws.” 

 

“IC 12-7-2-130"Mental illness" 

     Sec. 130. "Mental illness" means the following: 

(1) For purposes of IC 12-23-5, IC 12-24, and IC 12-26, a psychiatric disorder that: 

(A) substantially disturbs an individual's thinking, feeling, or behavior; and 

(B) impairs the individual's ability to function. 

The term includes intellectual disability, alcoholism, and addiction to narcotics or dangerous drugs. 

(2) For purposes of IC 12-28-4 and IC 12-28-5, a psychiatric disorder that: 

(A) substantially disturbs an individual's thinking, feeling, or behavior; and 

(B) impairs the individual's ability to function. 

The term does not include developmental disability.” 

 

IC 36-1-3-8 Powers specifically withheld 

(7) The power to regulate conduct that is regulated by a state agency, except as expressly granted by statute. 

Applicable Federal Laws: 

Americans with Disabilities Act 

The ADA prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in employment, State and local government, public 

accommodations, commercial facilities, transportation, and telecommunications. It also applies to the United 

States Congress. 

To be protected by the ADA, one must have a disability or have a relationship or association with an individual with 

a disability. An individual with a disability is defined by the ADA as a person who has a physical or mental 

impairment that substantially limits one or more major life activities, a person who has a history or record of 

such an impairment, or a person who is perceived by others as having such an impairment. The ADA does not 

specifically name all of the impairments that are covered. 
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Title II covers all activities of State and local governments regardless of the government entity’s size or receipt of 

Federal funding. Title II requires that State and local governments give people with disabilities an equal 

opportunity to benefit from all of their programs, services, and activities (e.g. public education, employment, 

transportation, recreation, health care, social services, courts, voting, and town meetings). 

Fair Housing Act 

The Fair Housing Act, as amended in 1988, prohibits housing discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, 
disability, familial status, and national origin. Its coverage includes private housing, housing that receives Federal 
financial assistance, and State and local government housing. It is unlawful to discriminate in any aspect of selling 
or renting housing or to deny a dwelling to a buyer or renter because of the disability of that individual, an 
individual associated with the buyer or renter, or an individual who intends to live in the residence. Other covered 
activities include, for example, financing, zoning practices, new construction design, and advertising. 

The Fair Housing Act requires owners of housing facilities to make reasonable exceptions in their policies and 
operations to afford people with disabilities equal housing opportunities. For example, a landlord with a “no pets” 
policy may be required to grant an exception to this rule and allow an individual who is blind to keep a guide dog in 
the residence. The Fair Housing Act also requires landlords to allow tenants with disabilities to make reasonable 
access-related modifications to their private living space, as well as to common use spaces. (The landlord is not 
required to pay for the changes.) The Act further requires that new multifamily housing with four or more units be 
designed and built to allow access for persons with disabilities. This includes accessible common use areas, doors 
that are wide enough for wheelchairs, kitchens and bathrooms that allow a person using a wheelchair to 
maneuver, and other adaptable features within the units. 
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EXHIBIT 2:  
DISCUSSION BASED ON USE DETERMINATION 

 
The petitioner, Sojourn House Inc, has proven under Exhibit 1 that their screening process would only 
allow individuals that could be classified as “Mentally Ill” under the State’s definition, as well as 
those defined as having a “Disability” under the Americans with Disability Act. Therefore, staff is 
reviewing this request in light of all applicable State and Federal provisions around requiring 
accommodations for people with disabilities and housing arrangements. 
 
Federal Law prohibits discrimination based on disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act 
and the Fair Housing Act: 
 
Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, “An individual with a disability is defined by the ADA as 
a person who has a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more major 
life activities, a person who has a history or record of such an impairment, or a person who is 
perceived by others as having such an impairment. The ADA does not specifically name all of the 
impairments that are covered.” As we see above from the screening process of Sojourn House Inc, it 
includes only individuals that would fall under this protection, as well as the State’s definition for 
“Mentally Ill”. 
 
In addition, the Fair Housing Act, “as amended in 1988, prohibits housing discrimination on the 
basis of race, color, religion, sex, disability, familial status, and national origin. Its coverage 
includes private housing, housing that receives Federal financial assistance, and State and local 
government housing. It is unlawful to discriminate in any aspect of selling or renting housing or 
to deny a dwelling to a buyer or renter because of the disability of that individual, an individual 
associated with the buyer or renter, or an individual who intends to live in the residence. Other 
covered activities include, for example, financing, zoning practices, new construction design, and 
advertising.” 
 
Under the Indiana Home Rule, local governments cannot regulate conduct already regulated by the 
State. For example, the state administers a license for a “Recovery Residence” which the Sojourn 
House Inc does plan to apply for and meet the requirements for a Level III-Supervised residence 
(links: https://narronline.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/NARR_levels_summary.pdf & 
https://www.in.gov/fssa/dmha/recovery-residence-certification/). The Planning Department, then, 
cannot implement more stringent requirements for the “Recovery Residence” than what the state 
provides in our ordinance. The portion of the “Recovery Residence” would be permitted under the 
“Group Home Class II” use, and accordingly, staff has not supplied recommended conditions to the 
BZA around this use in part since it will be administered and regulated by the State.  
 
The Planning Department recognizes our ordinances are outdated and this section of the ordinance in 
regards to the definition of Group Home Class II and its permission under which zones it is permitted 
has not changed since it’s adoption in 1997. Our admistration of the Monroe County Zoning 
Ordinance requires adaptation to applicable Federal and State law provisions. As such, we recognize 
that the use of Group Home Class II should be permitted in all residential districts in order to comply 
with “Residential Facility for Individuals with Mental Illness”, the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
and the Fair Housing Act. This is why the County Development Ordinance draft does include the use 
to be permitted in all residential districts. 
 
Other towns and cities in Indiana do have this type of use either conditionally permitted, permitted, or 
permitted by special exception in every residential district. These include, but are not limited to 
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Bartholomew County Zoning Ordinance (defined as “Shared Housing Facility” and is a conditional 
use in the Agricultural Zones and Residential Zones), Brown County (use is permitted as in the way it 
defines “Family”), Plainfield, IN (Allows “Residential facility for the developmentally disabled” and 
“Residential facility for the mentally ill” as permitted in every residential zone), Carmel, IN (allows 
“Group Home” as a Special Exception in every residential zone), Westfield, IN (permits “Residential 
Facility” in all residential zones and the agricultural zone), Bloomington IN (allows “Group Care 
Home, FHAA Small” for 9 residents in every residential zone).  
 
By having a provision for the use as a “Permitted use”, “Conditional Use”, or “Special Exception”, 
the ordinances in other communities set out standards that are clear and do not require a “Use 
Variance” for the use in residential districts. The proposed use of the 7505 E Kerr Creek property 
under “Group Home Class II” does meet the requirements of the definition. Staff has conditioned the 
use variance on application of a site plan review to ensure compliance with landscaping, parking, and 
other requirements of the Zoning Ordinance are being met; if some standards cannot be met, a design 
standards variance would be required at that time. Under Chapter 802, Group Home Class II is only 
permitted in the Urban Residential (UR), Limited Business (LB), and General Business (GB). The 
State Statute says that “a zoning ordinance may not exclude a residential facility for individuals with 
a mental illness from a residential area solely because the residential facility is a business or because 
the indviduals residing in the residential facility are not related.” There are only 12 acres of property 
throughout the entire County zoned Urban Residential (UR), which comprises of far less than 1% of 
the County jurisdiction area; in addition, by allowing the use in two larger business zones (LB and 
GB) it is treating the facility as more of a commercial use, despite the definition stating a Group 
Home is a “housing unit”. The use is also in the Zoning Ordinance under the Areas that were in the 
Former City of Bloomington Jurisdictional Area (Administered by Ch 833 and called a “Residential 
care facility for mentally ill”) as permitted in every residential zone, which gives further support for 
the Zoning Change under the Chapter 802 table to provide accomodations for this type of use under 
our new County Development Ordinance. 
 
In reviewing other ordinances throughout Indiana, it is clear that the way that this type of use is 
regulated has changed over time with other towns updating their ordinances. The term “Group Home” 
under the Indana Administrative Code (465 Ind. Admin. Code 2-12-13) states that “As used in this 
rule, "group home" means a type of child caring institution licensed for ten (10) or fewer children, six 
(6) years of age or older, who are apart from their parents or guardian on a twenty-four (24) hour a 
day basis and who have demonstrated the ability to follow direction and take appropriate action for 
self-preservation.” The term “Group Home” then is not consistently used in other zoning ordinances 
to include adult facilities, and therefore makes the terminology in need of change. As seen from the 
review above, communities define our Group Home Class II as several other terms. One consistency, 
however, is that these facilities are routinely accommodated for in every residential district with clear 
standards. By requiring a “Use Variance”, the question then becomes is this request a undue barrier to 
those with disabilities to live together that would be enjoyed by others living together without 
disability or mentall illness. Staff recognizes that this use has an impact similar to that of a Single 
Family Residence and should be treated as such. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

72

https://www.columbus.in.gov/planning/zoning-subdivision-regulations/bartholomew-county-zoning-subdivision-regulations/
https://www.browncounty-in.gov/DocumentCenter/View/450/Brown-County-Zoning-Ordinance-222022
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/plainfield/latest/plainfield_in/0-0-0-5468
https://www.carmel.in.gov/government/departments-services/community-services/codes-ordinances
https://www.westfield.in.gov/egov/documents/1670436244_01667.pdf
https://bloomington.in.gov/sites/default/files/2022-06/Final_UDO_June_2022_0.pdf


EXHIBIT 3:  
LOCATION AND SITE CONDITIONS MAP 
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EXHIBIT 4:
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EXHIBIT 5:

76



77



EXHIBIT 6:  

 
Photo 1. Pictometry of property, 2022 

 

 
Photo 2. View of the home, facing northwest.  
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Photo 3. View of the home facing north 

 

 
Photo 4. View of the front yard, facing south 
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Photo 5. View of the back of the home, facing SW 

 

 
Photo 6. View of the creek, facing east 
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Photo 7. View of E Kerr Creek facing east 

 

 
Photo 8. View west of the home showing lots of preserved trees, facing north 
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Photo 9. Intersection of the driveway and E Kerr Creek, facing west 

 

 
Photo 10. Additional parking spaces provided under an existing carport, facing NE 
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Photo 11. Additional parking space on the property, facing E 
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EXHIBIT 7:
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EXHIBIT 8:
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Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals c/o Jackie Jelen 
 

Re: Sojourn House - 7505 E. Kerr Creek Rd. - Use Variance for Group Home 

Class II  

February 20,2023 

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals: 

 
Sojourn House’s stated intent to provide services to women in need is 

commendable.  There are many places in Monroe County where the project 
they envision can be pursued consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance.  
 

However, Sojourn House should not be granted the variance it seeks for 
its property at 7505 Kerr Creek Road, because the Board of Zoning Appeals 

cannot properly make all five of the Chapter 812-5 findings required as a 
predicate to approval.  
 

First, nearby residents reasonably believe that the new use will have a 
substantially negative affect on both their use and enjoyment of and the value 

of their properties. This has been communicated to the Board of Zoning 
Appeals in several letters from property owner in the area adjacent to 7505 
Kerr Creek.  Sojourn House, on the other hand, has not shown that its 

proposed use will be positive or have no effect on the use and value of the 
properties in the area adjacent to the affected property.  
 

Second, Sojourn House has not shown and cannot show that the need 
for the variance arises from some “condition peculiar” to the property. The 

property has no unusual features; indeed, it is arguably poorly located 
logistically for the proposed use.  And an argument that Sojourn owns this 
property but not others may be answered several ways: (1) an applicant for a 

zoning variance cannot bootstrap its way into “condition peculiar” compliance 
by purchasing an ordinary property and then claiming that the peculiar 

condition is that they bought the property to devote to a non-conforming use; 
and (2) the property has, over many years, been used as a single family 
residence and is indisputably well-suited to that use; and (3) Sojourn House 

can recover its investment by selling the property and using the sale proceeds 
for its purposes. 
 

Third, the application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance for our 
neighborhood will not constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the 

property. On the contrary, enforcing the Ordinance will provide the area with 
the stability and predictability intended by a zoning ordinance, will maintain 
the uses many property owners want and expected when they purchased 
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property in the area. Application of the restrictions associated with the zoning 
will not in any way leave Sojourn with no economic use for the property nor 

prevent Sojourn House from finding a suitable site for their project. Indeed, 
before they purchased this property, they had apparently expected to invest in 

adapting a Stinesville site for their purposes. 
 

Fourth, granting the variance has environmental implications. The site is 

quite close to Lake Monroe. The septic system that served a family is unlikely 
to be suitable for daily needs of “up to eight” live-in clients (the staff 
assessment of the application says four clients, but the Sojourn application 

says “four” up to “eight” clients) one paid staff person and several volunteers.  
 

These specific legal considerations demand that the application be 
denied. But in addition, it seems clear that Sojourn House’s planning and 
preparation for the project is insufficient. As best as can be understood from 

their application, there will be no trained security personnel at the site. Given 
the population they intend to serve, that is a serious concern, and the concern 

is magnified because—again, as it appears, Sojourn House does not plan to 
have any paid staff at all the property overnight. Second, contrary to the best 
practices recommended in the state Division of Mental Health “how to” manual 

for recovery residences, Sojourn House has shown indifference to “building 
strong relationships” with neighbors and made no effort to identify and address 
concerns. Their position initially seems to have been that neither neighbors nor 

Monroe County have any cognizable stake in what happens at the site; they 
claimed, incorrectly, that state law overrides local zoning in this matter.  

 
Further, one would expect the planning of a residence recovery facility to begin 
with a careful identification of the need to be served. While Sojourn’s 

application cites several sources it says will guide them in identifying clients, 
their public face has emphasized a legally ambiguous target population of 
“trafficked” individuals, while for purposes of the application the emphasis is 

on addicted or recovering individuals. The needs and risks associated with 
those groups overlap but are not coincident; the differences are important for 

neighbors who understandably want to be assured that the risks are well-
mitigated with Sojourn procedures. 
 

If Middle Way House and other existing facilities cannot fully serve the 
population in need, the residents of this area would undoubtedly support the 

development of such options. But any such new facilities ought to be located 
where the zoning contemplates such a use. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
W. William Weeks 

6573 E. Kerr Creek Road 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: March 1, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION 
VAR-23-6 Minimum Lot Width Approval 

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design 
standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the 
agenda within the BZA packet.  

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Approve the design standards variance to Chapter 804 for Minimum Lot Width restrictions given that it would 
meet the Practical Difficulties Standards. The Minimum Lot Width cannot be reached due to the location of the 
pre-existing residence having been built in front of the build line delineated on the plat. 

Variance Type: ☒ Design ☐ Use  
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial 

Planner: Shawn Smith 

SUMMARY 
The petitioner is requesting a variance from the Minimum Lot Width restrictions from Chapter 804. The 
petitioner has on file building permit application R-22-1362, seeking to bring into compliance the 
addition of a 650 sq. ft. addition to the existing residence. According to Chapter 804 of the Monroe 
County Zoning Ordinance, the minimum lot width in the Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) zoning 
district is 200 feet. The approximate lot width of the existing residence is 140 feet. The petitioners are 
working with the Health Department to ensure the septic capacity corresponds with the number of 
bedrooms within the residence. The location of the proposed addition does meet the minimum lot width, 
however, the original home does not meet lot width. Therefore, the variance is for the minimum lot width 
at the narrowest point (140 ft) whereas 200 ft is otherwise required. All other design standards show 
compliance. If the variance is approved, the petitioner will continue with the building application. If 
denied, the petitioner will not be able to conduct further development on the lot. 

PETITIONER Taylor, Levi and Alexandria 
(owners & applicants) 

ADDRESS 2968 N Louden RD 
53-04-21-400-009.000-011 

TOWNSHIP + 
SECTION 

Richland; 21 

PLATS ☐ Unplatted ☒ Platted: 
ACREAGE +/- 2.5 acres 

PETITION 
SITE 

ADJACENT 

ZONING AG/RR AG/RR 
COMP PLAN Rural 

Residential 
Rural 
Residential 

USE Residential Residential 
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EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. County Slope Map 15% 
2. Staff site visit photos  
3. Petition Letter 
4. Petitioner Site Plans 
5. Subdivision Plat - Marcus Siniard Minor Subdivision Final Plat 

 
EXHIBIT 1: 
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EXHIBIT 2: 
 

 
Photo 1: Facing North. 

 

 
Photo 2: Facing North (location of already built addition) 
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Photo 3: Facing East 

 

 
Photo 4: Facing West 

106



EXHIBIT 3: 
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EXHIBIT 4: 
 

 

 
Site Plan 

108



EXHIBIT 5: 
 

 
Subdivision 

109



MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                     March 1, 2023 
CASE NUMBER CDU-23-1 
PLANNER Daniel Brown 
PETITIONER Jerry Myers (Du Wop’s Hot Rod & Repair, LLC) 
REQUEST Ch. 813 Conditional Use for Automobile Repair Service, Minor 
ADDRESS 8567 W Vernal Pike, Parcel #53-04-32-100-005.000-011 
ACRES 6 +/- 
ZONE AG/RR 
TOWNSHIP Richland Township 
SECTION 32 
PLATS Unplatted 
COMP PLAN 
DESIGNATION 

Farm and Forest 

EXHIBITS 
1. Site Photos
2. Petitioner Letter
3. Petitioner’s Site Plan
4. Use Determination

RECOMMENDED MOTION 
Staff recommends approval of the conditional use petition for Automobile Repair Service, Minor of 
Chapter 802 and 813 based on ability to meet the conditions of the Conditional Use in Chapter 813 with 
one condition: 

1. Petitioner applies for a Land Use Certificate for the Automobile Repair Service, Minor use on the
property.

SUMMARY 
The petition site is 6 +/- acres in Richland Township, Section 32 and is currently an unpermitted 
Automobile Repair Service, Minor use. The petitioner is seeking conditional use approval for an 
Automobile Repair Service, Minor use located in the Agricultural/Rural Reserve (AG/RR). Chapter 802 
and 813 of the Zoning Ordinance state that an Automobile Repair Service, Minor use is a conditional in 
the AG/RR zone.  

BACKGROUND  
The petition site is being used as a primarily Automobile Repair Service, Minor use. The use is 
conditional under Chapter 813 in the AG/RR zone. The use is defined by Chapter 802 below and includes 
conditions: 

Automobile Repair Services, Minor. The replacement of any mechanical part or repair of any 
mechanical part including the removal of the engine head or pan, engine transmission or 
differential; and upholstering service, as an accessory to a residential use. 

The Planning Department received a complaint regarding the use in January of 2023. A zoning 
enforcement case was opened and the petitioner was directed to submit a Use Determination Form to 
Planning Staff for further review. Planning staff identified the uses and directed the petitioner to apply for 
the conditional use application. If approved, the applicant would then be able to obtain all necessary 
permits for the structure to be used as a garage. In addition, the fenced in area will need to obtain any 
applicable permits, such as if the fence will be over 6 feet in height. 
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Generally, all conditional uses must follow the following standards.  
A. the requested conditional use is one of the conditional uses listed in Chapter 813-8 (for 

the traditional County planning jurisdiction) or Table 33-3 (for the former Fringe) for the 
zoning district in which the subject property is located. In addition to the other relevant 
standards imposed by or pursuant to this chapter, the standards, uses and conditions set 
forth in Section 813-8 are hereby incorporated as standards, uses and conditions of this 
chapter; 

B. all conditions, regulations and development standards required in the Zoning Ordinance 
shall be satisfied; 

C. granting the conditional use shall not conflict with the general purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinance or with the goals and objectives the Comprehensive Plan; 

D. the conditional use property can be served with adequate utilities, access streets, drainage 
and other necessary facilities; 

E. the conditional use shall not involve any element or cause any condition that may be 
dangerous, injurious or noxious to any other property or persons, and shall comply with 
performance standards delineated in this ordinance; 

F. the conditional use shall be situated, oriented and landscaped (including buffering) to 
produce a harmonious relationship of buildings and grounds with adjacent structures, 
property and uses; 

G. the conditional use shall produce a total visual impression and environment which is 
consistent with the environment of the neighborhood; 

H. the conditional use shall organize vehicular access and parking to minimize traffic 
congestion in the neighborhood; and, 

I.  All permits required by other Federal, State and local agencies have been obtained. 
 
In addition, the following use-specific conditions apply: 
 
50. It is unlawful for any person to engage in minor vehicle repair or maintenance unless conducted in 
accordance with the following conditions: 

1. Conducted inside a fully enclosed garage located on a parcel 5 acres in size or greater. 
2. Applies to passenger automobiles and trucks not in excess of 7,000 pounds gross weight. 
3. No more than (5) five vehicles shall be stored outside on the premises. 
4. No vehicle may be stored beyond sixty days. 
5. Vehicles stored outdoors must be screened from view in all directions by an appropriate fence 
or similar enclosure. 
6. Vehicles intended for parts, engines, transmissions and all similar items to be used in future 
repairs shall be stored indoors. 
7. The uses shall follow all home based business design standards. 

 
53. Only permitted on lots 5 acres or greater in the AG/RR, CR, and FR zoning districts. 
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LOCATION MAP 
The petition site is located at 8567 W Vernal Pike, in Richland Township, Section 32. 
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ZONING AND LAND USE 
The petition site is zoned AG/RR, adjacent properties are zoned AG/RR. 
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SITE CONDITIONS & INFRASTRUCTURE 
The petitioner site contains slopes under 15% but does exist on a slope to the north – screening of the 
operations may difficult under a site plan review. There are no known karst features or floodplain present 
on the site.  
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DISCUSSION 
The petition site is located within the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan “Farm and Forest” zone 
designation.  
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EXHIBIT 1: Site Photos 
 

 
Photo 1: A photo of the residential structure 
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Photo 2: A front view of the garage 

117



 
Photo 3: A side view of the garage, with a sign for the non-conforming business on it
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EXHIBIT 2: Petition Letter 
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EXHIBIT 2: Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT 4: Use Determination 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: March 1st, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

VAR-23-8a Rear Yard Setback Approval 
VAR-23-8b Maximum Building Coverage Approval 
812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a 
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, 
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet. 
Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

1. Staff recommends approval with a condition of VAR-23-8a and VAR-23-8b due to the pre-
existing non-conforming nature of the lot. 

a. Petitioner applies for an after-the-fact building permit for the 192 square foot utility
shed. 

Variance Type:  ☒ Design ☐ Use 
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial 

Planner: Daniel Brown 

SUMMARY 
This variance request has been filed in relation to a proposed detached garage with a walkway and porch; 
an addition, and two porches to an already existing single-story single-family residential dwelling; and an 
expansion of the existing driveway. However, both the proposed garage and the existing home encroach 
into the rear setback of the property (which is 60 feet), and the proposed structures and additions would 
exceed the maximum lot coverage of 10% for RE2.5 (which for the minimum lot size of 2.5 acres would 
be 10,890 square feet). Thus, these two variances were triggered. 

While this property being only 0.53 acres, and RE2.5 has a minimum lot size of 2.5 acres, this property is 
exempt from a Minimum Lot Size variance, as it is subject to Table 33-5(6) in Chapter 833 of the Zoning 
Ordinance which states: 

“Any substandard lot of record which was recorded prior to the effective date of this zoning 
ordinance shall be permitted to exist in its present dimensions. Such lots may have reduced side 
yard requirements as shown below: 

In any RE district: 15 feet minimum each side 
In any RS district: 6 feet minimum each side” 

Furthermore, Chapter 833 also states that “Detached garages, carports, and storage sheds may 
be no higher than 15 feet and shall be located no closer to a property line than… [5’ for side yard 

PETITIONER Anderson, Patrick 
ADDRESS 4646 E Heritage Woods RD; parcel #53-08-01-100-089.000-008 
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Perry; 01 
PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: 
ACREAGE +/- 0.53 +/-  

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING RE2.5, ECO Area 3 RE2.5, ECO Area 3 
COMP. PLAN MCUA Rural Transition MCUA Rural Transition 
USE Single Family Residential Single Family Residential, Other 

Residential Structure 
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setbacks].” 
 
Currently located on the lot are a single-family residence measuring 2,122 square feet and a utility shed 
measuring 192 square feet. The residence is pre-existing non-conforming, having been constructed in 
1965. 
 
If the variance is approved, then the applicant will be able to proceed with the construction of the addition 
and the porch as they intended. If the variance is denied, then the applicant will not be allowed to make 
these improvements. 
 

 CURRENT PROPOSED PERMITTED 
Max Building 
Coverage 

10.02% (2314 sq ft) 20.49% (4730 sq ft) 10% (2308.68 sq feet 
for 0.53 acres) 

Rear Yard Setback 40 feet 5 feet 60 feet 
 
 

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. Location and Slope Map 
2. Site Photos 
3. Petition Letter 
4. Site Plan and Construction Plans 
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EXHIBIT 1: Location Map and Slope Map 
 

 
Above, the location map of the petition property 
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Above, the slope map of the petition property 
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EXHIBIT 2: Site Photos 
 

 
Site Photo 1: View of the existing residential structure 
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Site Photo 2: View of the existing utility shed that is planned to be removed from the property 
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Site Photo 1: View of the backyard where the proposed porch and walk will be placed 
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EXHIBIT 3: Petition Letter 
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EXHIBIT 4: Site Plan 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: March 1st, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

VAR-23-9 Minimum Lot Size Approval 
812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a 
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, 
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet. 
Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

1. Staff recommends approval of VAR-23-9 due to the pre-existing non-conforming nature of the
lot. 

Variance Type:  ☒ Design ☐ Use 
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial 

Planner: Daniel Brown 

SUMMARY 

The Variance was triggered by a pre-design discussion with the petitioner regarding this lot. This lot is 
not within the Environmental Constraints Overlay Area, it is roughly 300 feet from the ECO Area 3 zone. 
The petitioner plans on constructing a single-family residence with a new septic system on this lot. 
However, this lot does not meet the minimum lot size for the Conservation Residential zoning district (2.5 
acres) and there is severe slope in the area where the petitioner intends to build.  

The petitioner proposes to grade the lot so that it no longer requires a 15% buildable area variance. Since 
the ordinance applies to structures and not grading activity outside of the ECO area, the petitioner has 
decided to proceed with the minimum variance necessary (minimum lot size). Staff requested that the 
petitioner to apply for both a minimum lot size and buildable area variance, but they declined. A 
minimum lot size variance will still be required for application for a grading permit. 

Previously located on the lot was a single-family residence measuring a roughly estimated 700 square 
feet. The petitioner did receive a demolition permit (R-21-685) to remove the existing home. 

If the variance is approved, then the applicant plans to apply for a grading permit to reduce the slope of 
the southern portion of the property – which is currently near the drainage area – so that a single-family 
residence and new septic for said residence might be built without triggering a 15% slope variance. If the 
variance is denied, then the applicant will not be allowed to further develop the property. 

PETITIONER Moss, Chelsea 
ADDRESS 3000 E Bethel LN; parcel #53-05-14-300-004.000-004 
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Bloomington; 14 
PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: 
ACREAGE +/- 1 +/-  

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING CR CR, SR, RE1, RE2.5 
COMP. PLAN Rural Residential Rural Residential 
USE Single Family Residential Single Family Residential, Vacant 
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EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 
1. Location and Slope Map 
2. Site Photos 
3. Petition Letter 
4. Site Plan and Construction Plans 
5. Pre-design 
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EXHIBIT 1: Location Map and Slope Map 
 

 
Above, the location map of the petition property 
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Above, the slope map of the petition property 
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EXHIBIT 2: Site Photos 
 

 
Site Photo 1: The property from the access point 
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Site Photo 2: The area where the home was formerly placed  
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Site Photo 3: Part of the property with threes being cut down 
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EXHIBIT 3: Petition Letter 
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EXHIBIT 4: Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT 5: Pre-Design 
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MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: March 1, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION 
VAR-22-34 Use Variance to allow General Contractor Denial 
VAR-22-36 Use Variance to allow General Contractor Denial 
812-5 Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards 
variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all five (5) criteria, A, B, C, D, and E listed after  
the agenda within the BZA packet. 

In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that: 
A. the approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the 

community; 
B. the use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 

affected in a substantially adverse manner; 
C. the need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved; 
D. the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary 

hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought; and, 
E. the approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the 

five (5) principles set forth in the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan: 
1. Residential Choices
2. Focused Development in Designated Communities
3. Environmental Protection
4. Planned Infrastructure Improvements
5. Distinguish Land from Property

Hardship or Unnecessary Hardship. Significant economic injury that: (A) Arises from the strict 
application of this ordinance to the conditions of a particular, existing parcel of property; (B) 
Effectively deprived the parcel owner of all reasonable economic use of the parcel; and (C) Is clearly 
more significant than compliance cost or practical difficulties. 

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Deny the use variance (General Contractor) to Chapter 802 based on the findings of fact. There is no 
substantial evidence of unnecessary hardship in that the property could be utilized under one of the 
permitted uses listed in the AG/RR zoning district, and therefore does not meet criteria 812-5(D). 

Variance Type: ☐ Design ☒ Use  
☐ Residential ☒ Commercial 

Planner: Drew Myers 

PETITIONER Ah & Sh LLC (owner) 
John Arnold (applicant) 

ADDRESS 7850 N Wayport RD 
53-02-28-100-002.000-017 & 53-02-28-100-006.000-017 

TOWNSHIP + SECTION Washington, 28 
PLATS ☐ Unplatted ☒ Platted: Worms Way Type A 
ACREAGE +/- Lot B, 53-02-28-100-002.000-017 – 6.21 acres 

Lot A, 53-02-28-100-006.000-017 – 6.65 acres 
PETITION SITE ADJACENT 

ZONING AG/RR ER, AG/RR 
CDO ZONE Rural Residential Rural Residential 
USE Vacant Residential, vacant 
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EXHIBITS 
1. Pictometry & Staff Visit Photos  
2. Petitioner Letter & Owner Consent 
3. Amended Petitioner Letters 
4. Petitioner Site Plan 
5. Adjacent Parking 
6. Worms Way Type A Administrative Subdivision 
7. AG/RR Use Table 
8. Letters of Support 

 
SUMMARY 

The petitioner is requesting a Use Variance to establish a “General Contractor” business at 7850 N Wayport 
Road on the 6.65 acre Lot A and the 6.21 acre Lot B of Worm’s Way Type A Plat. The petitioner, John 
Arnold, desires to relocate his general contractor business (currently located at 3440 S Leonard Springs 
RD) to the subject property. This is an amended request from their initial variance application heard and 
denied on August 31, 2022 by the Board of Zoning Appeals (packet: 
https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1661371261_49906.pdf). Per the Zoning Ordinance, the 
petitioner has requested an amended review and filed within the 6 month time period:  
 

812-3. Variance Approval Procedure 
(K) If the Board of Zoning Appeals denies the application for variance approval, the applicant may 
file an amended application. If the amended application is filed within six (6) months of the Board's 
denial of the original application, the applicant shall not be charged an application fee. 

 
The subject property is zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) and was originally developed pursuant 
to a 1995 Special Exception for ‘Agribusiness’ to allow for the establishment of Worms Way. 
 
Chapter 802 defines General Contractor as follows: 
 

General Contractor. An individual who contracts to perform building/structure construction 
related work or to provide supplies on a large scale, or an individual who contracts to erect buildings 
and/or other structures. Construction related work may include, but are not limited to, plumbing, 
landscaping, electrical, framing, concrete, masonry, roofing, etc. 

 
Chapter 802 allows General Contractor in the General Business (GB), Light Industrial (LI), and Heavy 
Industrial (HI) zones subject to the following Special Condition: 
 

15.   The Plan Commission may attach additional conditions to its approval in order to prevent 
injurious or obnoxious dust, fumes, gases, noises, odors, refuse matter, smoke, vibrations, water-
carried waste or other objectionable conditions and to protect and preserve the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

 
If the use variance is approved, the petitioner will be required to file a commercial change of use site plan 
and comply with current site plan requirements prior to occupying the building and utilizing the property. 
Part of the implementation process includes upgrading the landscaping requirements to current standards 
and a reassessment of parking and bioretention. The petitioner has said there are no plans to expand the 
building footprint or parking lots / driveways at this time. 
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NEED FOR USE VARIANCE 

Chapter 802 has General Contractor listed as a conditional in the Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) zone, 
but is specifically referred to as “General Contractor (Rural)”.  According to Chapter 813 for Conditional 
Uses, one of the conditions for “General Contractor (Rural)” is for the subject property to contain a primary 
residence.  As the petition site does not contain a primary residence, the petitioner must request a “Use 
Variance” to permit the use of General Contractor. 
 

BACKGROUND 

In 1995 a ‘Special Exception’ request was made by Worms Way to both the Board of Zoning Appeals and 
Plan Commission for the use ‘Agribusiness and Greenhouse’. It was approved and met the permit 
requirements to allow for the business. According to the property report card, the building on Lot A was 
erected in 1995. The site plan was amended in 2001 to develop the northern parcel to accommodate the 
expanding business. 
 
RECENT CASES: 

• 1905-VAR-28: Use Variance to add “Metal Fabrication” 
o Approved by BZA (3-2) on June 5, 2019 
o Commercial site plan filing never submitted by property owner 
o Link to June 5, 2019 BZA packet 

 
• REZ-21-3: Rezone from AG/RR to LI 

o Plan Commission gave positive recommendation (7-0) on October 5, 2021 
o Denied by County Commissioners 3-0 on October 27, 2021 
o Link to October 5, 2021 Plan Commission Packet 

 
• VAR-22-34 & 36 

o Request by the Petitioner for a General Contractor Use at the property 
o Denied by the BZA by a vote of 3-0 at the August 31, 2022 
o Link to the August 31, 2022 BZA packet 
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Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) District 
 
Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) District. The character of the Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) 
District is defined as that which is primarily intended for agriculture uses including, but not limited to, 
row crop or livestock production, forages, pasture, forestry, single family residential uses associated with 
agriculture uses and limited, very low density, rural non-farm related single family uses and not in (major) 
subdivisions. Its purposes are to encourage the continuation of agriculture uses, along with the associated 
single family residential uses, to discourage the development of residential subdivisions and non-farm-
related nonresidential uses, to protect the environmentally sensitive areas, such as floodplain and steep 
slopes, and to maintain the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, the number of uses 
permitted in the AG/RR District is limited. Some uses are conditionally permitted. The conditions placed 
on these uses are to insure their compatibility with the agriculture-related uses. The development of new 
non-farm residential activities proximate to known mineral resource deposits or extraction operations may 
be buffered by increased setback distance. 
 
EXHIBIT ONE: Pictometry and Site Photos 

 
Pictometry 1 – view from the south 
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Pictometry 2 – view from south (zoomed out) 
 

 
Pictometry 3 – view from the north 
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Photo 1 – facing north 

 

 
Photo 2 – facing northeast 
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Photo 3 – facing northeast 

 

 
Photo 4 – facing northeast 
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Photo 5 – facing northeast 

 

 
Photo 6 – facing east 
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Photo 7 – facing northeast 

 

 
Photo 8 – facing northeast 
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Photo 9 – facing east 

 

  
Photo 10 – facing east 
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Photo 11 – facing southeast 

 

 
Photo 12 – facing south 
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Photo 13 – facing southwest 

 
SITE PHOTOS ALONG THE PROPERTY LINE:  
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EXHIBIT TWO: Petitioner Letter & Owner Consent 
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EXHIBIT THREE: Amended Petitioner Letters 
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EXHIBIT FOUR: Petitioner Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT FIVE: Adjacent Parking  
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EXHIBIT SIX: Worms Way Type A Administrative Subdivision 

173



EXHIBIT SEVEN: AG/RR Use Table 
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EXHIBIT EIGHT: Letters of Support 
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812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose 
specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and 
convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be 
transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to 
the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards 
variance, the Board must find that: 
(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health, 

safety, and general welfare of the community, because: 
 

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area; 
(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of 

existing or planned transportation and utility facilities; 
(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially 

departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That 
is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a 
development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus, 
effectively re-zone the property; and, 

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the 
hearing on the requested variance; 

 

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the 
area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because: 
 

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied; 
(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in 

the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water 
facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and, 

(3) It would adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on 
the requested variance; and, 
 

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to 
eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the 
terms of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards 
variance. 
 
812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that: 
(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community; 
 

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially 
adverse manner; 

 

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved; 
 

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the 
property for which the variance is sought; and, 

 

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in 
the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan: 

 

(1) Residential Choices 
(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities 
(3) Environmental Protection 
(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements 
(5) Distinguish Land from Property 
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